LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987

CHAPTER 29—S.F.No. 291

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; allowing counties to issue seasonal intoxicating
liquor licenses subject to certain restrictions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section
340A.404, subdivision 6. '

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 340A.404, subdivision 6, is
amended to read:

Subd. 6. COUNTIES. (a) A county board may issue an annual on-sale
intoxicating liquor license within the area of the county that is unorganized or
unincorporated to a restaurant or club with the approval of the commissioner.

(b) A county board may also issue up to ten seasonal on-sale licenses for the
sale of intoxicating liquor within the area of the county that is unorganized or
unincorporated to a restaurant or club with the approval of the commissioner.
Notwithstanding section 340A.412, subdivision 8, a seasonal license is valid for
a period specified by the board, not to exceed six months. Not more than one
license may be issued for any one premises during any consecutive 12-month
period.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE,

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 16, 1987

CHAPTER 30—S.F.No. 403

An act relating to newspapers; providing that a newspaper that is not qualified must
inform public bodies that it is not qualified: amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section
3314.02, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 331A.02, subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. QUALIFICATION. No newspaper in this state shall be
entitled to any compensation or fee for publishing any public notice unless it is
qualified as a medium of official and fegal publication. A newspaper that is not
qualified must inform a public body that presents a public notice for publication

that it is not gualified. To be qualified as a medium of official and legal
publication, a newspaper shall:
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